Execution Consistency

and Disciplined

Capital Deployment
Advanced Technology

Solutions with

Direct-to-Dealer Network

Talent &

Culture Driven by

Core Values, Guiding

Behaviors and Pay-

for-Performance

INTEGRITY  |  RESPECT  |  EXCELLENCE

THANK YOU!

Integrity | Respect | Excellence

LIFO TO FIFO – ACCOUNTING CONVERSION

15

03
Enhanced
Comparability

Consistent with peers and accurately represents FIFO inventory

movement, aligning accounting with the actual physical flow of goods.

Adopting FIFO increased 2024 FY EPS by +$0.12 and Q1-Q3 2025 EPS by +$0.55

Enhanced
Comparability

02
Price and Cost
Matching

FIFO aligns pricing gains with cost increases more effectively, as price

improvements typically lag behind LIFO cost changes.

01
Reduced
Complexity

Eliminates detailed inventory layer tracking and simplifies

accounting and audit processes.

Integrity | Respect | Excellence

LIFO TO FIFO ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT & NET INCOME

16Note: Totals above may not foot due to rounding

2024

2025

For the Three Months Ended December 31, For the Years Ended December 31,

2024 2024

As Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted As Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

Net sales $   1,345.0 $   - $   1,345.0 $   5,341.3 $   - $   5,341.3

Cost of goods sold 889.7 (5.6) 884.1 3,569.4 (5.6) 3,563.8

Gross profit 455.3 5.6 460.9 1,771.9 5.6 1,777.5

Operating income 244.6 5.6 250.2 1,034.8 5.6 1,040.4

Income before income taxes 238.7 5.6 244.3 993.8 5.6 999.4

Provision for income taxes 41.0 1.4 42.4 186.9 1.4 188.3

Net income 197.7 4.2 201.9 806.9 4.2 811.1

Earnings per share - Basic $   5.55 $   0.11 $   5.67 $   22.67 $   0.11 $ 22.78

Earnings per share - Diluted $   5.52 $   0.12 $   5.64 $ 22.54 $   0.12 $   22.66

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025(1) For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025(1) For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2025(1)

Three months ended

(In millions, except per share data) As Reported

Immaterial Error

Correction

Impact of

Change LIFO Adjusted As Reported

Immaterial Error

Correction

Impact of

Change LIFO Adjusted As Reported

Immaterial Error

Correction

Impact of

Change LIFO Adjusted

Net sales $   1,072.6 $   - $   - $   1,072.6 $   1,500.9 $   - $   - $   1,500.9 $   1,426.8 $   - $   - $   1,426.8

Cost of goods sold 744.1 (5.1) (7.3) 731.7 978.4 1.5 3.5 983.4 958.2 (5.4) (13.2) 939.6

Gross profit 328.5 5.1 7.3 340.9 522.5 (1.5) (3.5) 517.5 468.6 5.4 13.2 487.2

Operating income 155.6 5.1 7.3 168.0 354.0 (1.5) (3.5) 349.0 310.2 5.4 13.2 328.8

Income before income taxes 148.4 5.1 7.3 160.8 345.0 (1.5) (3.5) 340.0 298.8 5.4 13.2 317.4

Provision for income taxes 28.1 1.3 1.8 31.2 67.4 (0.4) (0.9) 66.1 53.0 1.3 3.2 57.5

Net income 120.3 3.9 5.5 129.7 277.6 (1.2) (2.7) 273.7 245.8 4.1 10.0 259.9

Earnings per share - Basic $   3.39 $   0.11 $   0.15 $   3.65 $   7.86 $   (0.03) $   (0.08) $   7.75 $ 7.01 $ 0.12 $   0.28 $   7.41

Earnings per share - Diluted $   3.37 $   0.11 $   0.15 $   3.63 $   7.82 $   (0.03) $   (0.08) $ 7.71 $   6.98 $ 0.12 $  0.28 $   7.38

(1) In the fourth quarter of 2025, we changed the method of accounting for our inventories from LIFO to FIFO, the effects of the change in accounting principle have retroactively applied.

Integrity | Respect | Excellence

LIFO TO FIFO ADJUSTED SEGMENT PROFIT

17Note: Totals above may not foot due to rounding

2024

2025

Three Months Ended March 31, 2025 Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Three Months Ended September 30, 2025

As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted

Segment Profit (1)

Home Comfort Solutions $116.8 $7.0 $123.8 $255.2 ($3.2) $252.0 $202.9 $12.4 $215.3

Building Climate Solutions 53.5 5.3 58.8 122.5 (1.9) 120.6 134.0 6.2 140.2

Corporate and other (14.7) - (14.7) (23.7) - (23.7) (26.7) - (26.7)

Segment profit, a Non-GAAP measure $155.6 $12.3 $167.9 $354.0 ($5.1) $348.9 $310.2 $18.6 $328.8

Three Months Ended December 31, 2024 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted

Segment Profit (1)

Home Comfort Solutions $192.6 $0.8 $193.4 $759.7 $0.8 $760.5

Building Climate Solutions 98.8 4.8 103.6 396.9 4.8 401.7

Corporate and other (43.7) - (43.7) (120.3) - (120.3)

Segment profit, a Non-GAAP measure $247.7 $5.6 $253.3 $1,036.3 $5.6 $1,041.9

(1) We define segment profit (loss) as a segment's operating income (loss) included in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations, excluding:

   • Restructuring charges,

   • Gain (loss) on sale of previous dispositions, and;

   • Acquisition costs

(1) We define segment profit (loss) as a segment's operating income (loss) included in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations, excluding:

   • Restructuring charges,

   • Gain (loss) on sale of previous dispositions, and;

   • Acquisition costs

Integrity | Respect | Excellence

LIFO TO FIFO ADJUSTED BALANCE SHEET

18Note: Totals above may not foot due to rounding

2024

2025

The effect of the changes made to our Consolidated Balance Sheet was as follows (in millions):

As of December 31, 2024

As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted

Inventories, net 704.8 148.2 853.0

Total assets 3,471.8 148.2 3,620.0

Deferred income taxes (Other liabilities) 188.7 36.3 225.0

Retained earnings 4,150.8 111.9 4,262.7

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 3,471.8 148.2 3,620.0

As of March 31, 2025 As of June 30, 2025 As of September 30, 2025

As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted As Reported

Effect of

Change As Adjusted

Inventories, net 902.3 160.5 1,062.8 1,001.9 155.5 1,157.4 991.5 174.1 1,165.6

Total assets 3,455.4 160.5 3,615.9 3,652.7 155.5 3,808.2 3,524.6 174.1 3,698.7

Deferred income taxes (Other liabilities) 190.5 39.3 229.8 191.9 38.1 230.0 191.3 42.7 234.0

Retained earnings 4,230.3 121.2 4,351.5 4,462.1 117.4 4,579.5 4,662.5 131.4 4,793.9

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 3,455.4 160.5 3,615.9 3,652.7 155.5 3,808.2 3,524.6 174.1 3,698.7

Integrity | Respect | Excellence

For the Three Months

Ended December 31,

(Unaudited)

For the Years

Ended December 31,

(Unaudited)

2025 2024 2025 2024

After Tax

Amount

Per

Diluted

Share

After Tax

Amount

Per

Diluted

Share

After Tax

Amount

Per

Diluted

Share

After Tax

Amount

Per

Diluted

Share

Net income, a GAAP measure $   142.5 $   4.07 $   201.9 $   5.64 $   805.8 $  22.79 $   811.1 $  22.66

Restructuring charges 5.1 $   0.15 -   -   5.1 $   0.14 -   -

Acquisition costs (a) 8.9 $   0.25 -   -   8.9 $   0.25 -   -

Loss (gain) on sale from previous dispositions (0.7) $  (0.02) $   3.1 0.08 (0.7) $  (0.02) $   1.5 0.04